actual experience, adjustments to health claim liabilities usually occur each quarter and are sometimes significant.

We believe that the recorded claim liabilities are reasonable and adequate to satisfy its ultimate claims liability. We use our own experience as
appropriate and rely on industry loss experience as necessary in areas where our data is limited. Our estimate of claim liabilities represents
management�s best estimate of the liability for each period presented.

The completion factors and loss ratio estimates in the most recent incurred months are the most significant factors affecting the estimate of the
claim liability. The Company believes that the greatest potential for variability from estimated results is likely to occur at the Commercial Health
Division.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of these factors and the estimated impact to the December 31, 2011 unpaid claim liability for the
Commercial Health Division. The scenarios selected are reasonable based on the Company�s past experience, however future results may differ.

Completion Factor(a) Loss Ratio Estimate(b)

Increase (Decrease)

in Factor

Increase
(Decrease)

in
Estimated
Claim
Liability

Increase
(Decrease)
in Ratio

Increase
(Decrease)
in Estimated

Claim
Liability

(In
thousands) (In thousands)

6% $ (4,318) 6% $ 4,113
4% (2,879) 4% 2,742
2% (1,440) 2% 1,371
-2% 1,441 -2% (1,371)
-4% 2,882 -4% (2,742)
-6% 4,325 -6% (4,113)

(a) Impact due to change in completion factors for incurred months prior to the most recent three months.

(b) Impact due to change in estimated loss ratio for the most recent three month.
Changes in Commercial Health Claim Liability Estimates

The Commercial Health Division reported particularly favorable experience development during the reporting periods on claims incurred in
prior years in the reported values of subsequent years (see Note 8 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for discussion of claims liability
development experience). A significant portion of the favorable experience development was attributable to the recognition that the claims